
City Of Orting  
Council Agenda Summary Sheet 

 

 
Agenda Bill #   Recommending 

Committee 
Study Session 

Dates 
Regular Meeting Dates 

 
Subject: WR1 & 
WR2 Shaft 
Investigations 
and WR1 Repair 
Change Order 
Approval 

AB25-56 7.2.2025  7.9.2025 

    

 

Department:  Public Works 

Date 
Submitted: 

6.26.2025 

Cost of Item:   $73,381.81 (Direct Costs) 

Amount Budgeted:   $9,000,000 

Unexpended Balance:  $4,376,801.40 Actual costs paid to date 

 $8,597,651.90 Committed to Contracts 

Bars #:  101-595 50 60 000 

Timeline: As soon as possible 

Submitted By: Ryan McBee, Public Works Director 

Fiscal Note: Funds for this change order are available in the State Legislative Grant for the Orting 
Emergency Evacuation Bridge. 

Attachments: Staff Memo, Exhibit A: Contract Provisions supporting each change. 

SUMMARY STATEMENT:  
During construction of drilled shafts for the Emergency Evacuation Bridge, five shafts were found to 
contain anomalies. Based on further investigations and the City’s engineering assessments, the City 
accepted contractual responsibility for WR1 and WR2 shaft investigations and repairs. The costs 
presented are direct costs only, based on force account documentation. 
 
The total City share of these direct costs is $73,381.81. The contractor's responsibility for P1A, P1B, 
and ER4 shafts is $116,612.13, per the determination outlined in the City’s formal response to 
Protest Serial Letter #009. Further information is provided in the Staff Memo attached. 
 
Contract Language from 2023 WSDOT Standard Specifications and Special Provisions pertaining to 
these changes are included in Exhibit A which includes Section(s): 
1-04.4 Changes 
6-19.3(9)H: Cored Holes 
1-09.4: Equitable Adjustment 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize the Mayor or his designee to execute a Change Order with 
Quigg Brothers Inc. for the WR1 and WR2 shaft anomaly investigation and WR1 repairs in the 
amount of $73,381.81. 
 
FUTURE MOTION: Authorize the Mayor or his designee to execute a Change Order with Quigg 
Brothers Inc. for the WR1 and WR2 shaft anomaly investigation and WR1 repairs in the amount of 
$73,381.81. 

 



 

Memo 
To: Public Works Committee, City Council, Mayor Penner 

From: Ryan McBee, Public Works Director 

cc: Ashley DeGraffenreid, Capital Projects Manager  

Date: July 1, 2025 

Re: Shaft Investigations and Repair Update 

Background 
During drilled shaft construction, non-destructive testing identified anomalies in five shafts 
(WR1, WR2, P1A, P1B, and ER4). Consistent with standards of care, the Engineer determined 
core drilling of each shaft was required to investigate the anomaly type and cause to assess 
structural capacity and acceptability. Following a thorough investigation and evaluation, the City 
determined the following based on engineering analysis and contract provisions: 

• Shaft WR1 investigations confirmed no visual defects. Based on these results, the 
contract assigns responsibility to the City for investigation and repairs. Repairs were 
completed and the shaft was determined to be structurally acceptable. 

• Shaft WR2 investigations identified rebar alignment defects most likely due to a 
subsurface boulder condition. This condition has been determined to be a differing site 
condition that could not have been anticipated or prevented by the Contractor, and 
therefore the contract provisions (Section 1-04.4 and 1-04.7) assign the City 
responsibility for investigation and repair costs. Based on the extent of the damage 
identified during investigations, the shaft cannot be relied upon to provide the structural 
capacity and was determined to be structurally unacceptable. The WR2 pier foundation 
will need to be redesigned and replaced. 

• The remaining shafts (P1A, P1B, and ER4), where defects were confirmed. The 
anomalies were successfully repaired. All three shafts have been determined to be 
structurally acceptable. The cost responsibility for investigations and repairs is subject to 
an ongoing protest based on the verified anomalies. The Contractor asserts the defects 
were caused by a differing site condition associated with ground water conditions. The 
City has not confirmed the asserted condition and continues to evaluate the compiled 
information and evidence in this ongoing dispute. 

Financial Assessment 
The preliminary investigation and repair costs (based on verified force account documentation) 
are as follows as of July 2, 2025: 

• City undisputed responsibility (WR1 & WR2): $73,381.81 



• Protested investigation and repair costs (P1A, P1B, ER4): $116,612.13 
These values represent direct costs only and are supported by the shaft investigation 
summaries and the cost analysis for work completed through April 1, 2025. (*NOTE - The 
values are subject to change as there are several additional minor cost items that are in the 
process of being verified that would increase the values.) 
All investigation and repair work was tracked using force account methods. The following 
additional notes provide context for how the cost estimates were developed using certified 
project payrolls and other supporting documentation: 

• The following analysis represents estimated direct costs for shaft investigation and repair 
operations performed by QBI and Michels. Shafts included WR1, WR2 (no repair), P1A, 
P1B, and ER4. 

• The city accepts responsibility for costs associated with WR1 and WR2 and is referred to 
as "undisputed". 

• Cost responsibility associated with P1A, P1B, and ER4 is currently disputed, and is 
referred to as "disputed". 

• Shaft investigations occurred between 3/14/2025 and 4/3/2025. 
• Shaft repair operations occurred between 6/5/2025 and 6/10/2025, except for WR2 

(redesign required). 
• The information was used to estimate the direct costs associated with the (undisputed 

and disputed) work using force account cost estimating and markups in accordance with 
WSDOT Standard Specification Section 1-09.6. 

 
Cost Responsibility Breakdown:  

 
 
 
 



Project Status 
Shaft repairs for WR1, P1A, P1B, and ER4 were completed as of June 16, 2025, and have been 
accepted by: 

• WSDOT (Final Owner of the Bridge), and 
• City of Orting Construction Engineer 

Work has now progressed to construction of Pier 1. Shaft WR2 replacement design options 
have been completed and are currently being priced by the Contractor for City consideration. All 
other substructure components are progressing. 

Schedule Assessment 
Shaft investigations and repairs delayed work on Pier 1 (west pier), which is the critical path to 
completing the bridge. With Pier 1 repairs completed, work on the project’s critical path activity 
has resumed. The City will be responsible for providing additional contract time for work 
associated with the repairs of WR1 and WR2; however, until shaft WR2 replacement can be 
completed, it is not possible to analyze and determine the total impact on the project schedule. 
To minimize impacts to the project, the Contractor re-sequenced activities and pursued work at 
Pier 2 (east pier) and other bridge substructure elements. While these actions reduce schedule 
impacts to the project, resequencing work has caused some inefficiencies in the work. These 
are referred to as “indirect” impacts. In accordance with the contract provisions, when these 
impacts can be determined, the Contractor may be entitled to an equitable adjustment and 
extension of contract time. The City and Contractor’s staff are working closely to minimize 
inefficiencies and monitor progress until shaft WR2 replacement can be completed. When 
determined, the total extension will be added to the contract time in accordance with Section 1-
08.8. 
Recommendation 
Staff recommend approval to execute a Change Order for WR1 and WR2 shaft anomaly 
investigations and repair, in the amount of $73,381.81 (direct cost). 
 



Exhibit A 

Agenda Bill 25-56 

Approval to execute Change Order with Quigg Brothers Inc.  
for WR1 and WR2 Shaft Anomaly Investigations and Repair 

 
 

Contract Clauses applicable to this change include:  

1-04.4 Changes  

The Engineer reserves the right to make, at any time during the Work, such changes in 
quantities and such alterations in the Work as are necessary to satisfactorily complete the 
project. Such changes in quantities and alterations shall not invalidate the Contract nor 
release the Surety, and the Contractor agrees to perform the Work as altered. Among 
others, these changes and alterations may include:  

1. Deleting any part of the Work.  
2. Increasing or decreasing quantities.  
3. Altering Specifications, designs, or both.  
4. Altering the way the Work is to be done.  
5. Adding new Work.  
6. Altering facilities, equipment, materials, services, or sites, provided by the 

Contracting Agency.  
7. Ordering the Contractor to speed up or delay the Work.  

The Engineer will issue a written change order for changes unless the remainder of this 
section provides otherwise.  

If the alterations or changes in quantities significantly change the character of the Work 
under the Contract, whether or not changed by any such different quantities or alterations, 
an adjustment, excluding loss of anticipated profits, will be made to the Contract. The 
basis for the adjustment shall be agreed upon prior to the performance of the Work. If a 
basis cannot be agreed upon, then an adjustment will be made either for or against the 
Contractor in such amount as the Engineer may determine to be fair and equitable. If the 
alterations or changes in quantities do not significantly change the character of the Work 
to be performed under the Contract, the altered Work will be paid for as provided 
elsewhere in the Contract. The term significant change shall be construed to apply only to 
the following circumstances:  

A. When the character of the Work as altered differs materially in kind or nature from 
that involved or included in the original proposed construction; or  



B. When an item of Work, as defined elsewhere in the Contract, is increased in excess 
of 125 percent or decreased below 75 percent of the original Contract quantity. For 
the purpose of this Section, an item of Work will be defined as any item that 
qualifies for adjustment under the provisions of Section 1-04.6.  

For item 1, an equitable adjustment for deleted Work will be made as provided in Section 
1-09.4.  

For item 2, if the actual quantity of an item, exclusive of added or deleted amounts 
included in agreed change orders, increases or decreases by more than 25 percent from 
the original Plan quantity, the unit Contract prices for that item may be adjusted in 
accordance with Section 1-04.6.  

For all changes except item 1 (deleted Work) or item 2 (increasing or decreasing 
quantities), the Engineer will determine if the change should be paid for at unit Contract 
price(s). If the Engineer determines that the change increased or decreased the 
Contractor’s costs or time to do any of the Work including unchanged Work, the Engineer 
will make an equitable adjustment to the Contract. The equitable adjustment will be by 
agreement with the Contractor. However, if the parties are unable to agree, the Engineer 
will determine the amount of the equitable adjustment in accordance with Section 1-09.4 
and adjust the time as the Engineer deems appropriate. Extensions of time will be 
evaluated in accordance with Section 1-08.8. The Engineer’s decision concerning 
equitable adjustment and extension of time shall be final as provided in Section 1-05.1.  

The Contractor shall proceed with the Work upon receiving:  

1. A written change order approved by the Engineer, or  
2. An oral order from the Engineer before receiving the written change order.  

Within 14 calendar days of delivery of the change order the contractor shall endorse and 
return the change order, request an extension of time for endorsement or respond in 
accordance with Section 1-04.5. The Contracting Agency may unilaterally process the 
change order if the Contractor fails to comply with these requirements or when the 
Contractor protests in accordance with Section 1-04.5. Changes normally noted on field 
stakes or variations from estimated quantities, except as provided in subparagraph A or B 
above, will not require a written change order. These changes shall be made at the unit 
prices that apply. The Contractor shall respond immediately to changes shown on field 
stakes without waiting for further notice.  

The Contractor accepts all requirements of a change order by: (1) endorsing it, (2) not 
responding within the allotted time, or (3) not protesting in accordance with Section 1-
04.5. A change order that is not protested in accordance with Section 1-04.5 shall be full 
payment and final settlement of all claims for Contract time and for all costs of any kind, 
including costs of delays, related to Work either covered or affected by the change.  



The Contractor shall obtain written consent of the Surety or Sureties if the Engineer 
requests such consent.  

Change Orders will be transmitted electronically to the Contractor for signature. The 
Contractor shall apply all signatures electronically using the software provided by the 
Contracting Agency. Within 21 days of execution of the Contract, the Contractor shall 
submit a Type 1 Working Drawing consisting of the names, email addresses, and text 
message capable phone numbers for the authorized change order signers and shall bear 
the name, phone number and email of the officer providing this authorization. Delegation 
of authority to sign Change Orders shall be by the officer authorized to sign the Contract in 
accordance with Section 1-02.1. 

6-19.3(9)H Cored Holes  

At the Engineer’s request, the Contractor shall drill a corehole in any questionable quality 
shaft (as determined from crosshole sonic log testing and analysis or by observation of the 
Engineer) to explore the shaft condition.  

Prior to beginning coring, the Contractor shall submit Type 2 Working Drawings consisting 
of the method and equipment used to drill and remove cores from shaft concrete. The 
coring method and equipment shall provide for complete core recovery and shall minimize 
abrasion and erosion of the core. If a defect is confirmed, the Contractor shall pay for all 
coring costs in accordance with Section 1-05.6. If no defect is encountered, the 
Contracting Agency will pay for all coring costs in accordance with Section 1-05.6, and, if 
the shaft construction is on the critical path of the Contractor’s schedule, compensation 
for the delay will be granted by an appropriate time extension in accordance with Section 
1-08.8. Materials and Work necessary, including engineering analysis and redesign, to 
effect corrections for shaft defects shall be furnished to the Engineer’s satisfaction at no 
additional cost to the Contracting Agency. 

1-09.4 Equitable Adjustment  

The equitable adjustment provided for elsewhere in the Contract shall be determined in 
one or more of the following ways:  

1. If the parties are able to agree, the price will be determined by using:  
a. Unit prices; or  
b. b. Other agreed upon prices;  

2. If the parties cannot agree, the price will be determined by the Engineer using:  
a. Unit prices; or  
b. Other means to establish costs.  

The following limitations shall apply in determining the amount of the equitable 
adjustment:  



1. The equipment rates shall be actual cost but shall not exceed the rates set forth in 
the AGC/WSDOT Equipment Rental Agreement in effect at the time the Work is 
performed as referred to in Section 1-09.6, and  

2. To the extent that delay or failure of performance was concurrently caused by the 
Contracting Agency and the Contractor, the Contractor shall be entitled to a time 
extension for the portion of the delay or failure of performance concurrently caused, 
provided the Contractor makes such a request pursuant to Section 1-08.8; however, 
the Contractor shall not be entitled to an adjustment in Contract price.  

3. No claim for anticipated profits on deleted, terminated, or uncompleted Work will 
be allowed.  

4. No claim for consequential damages of any kind will be allowed. 

 

 



Funding Sources Contract Number State Sewer General Fund Total
2022 Legislative Grant 6,000,000          6,000,000          
2024 Legislative Grant 3,000,000          3,000,000          
Port of Tacoma 25,000                25,000                
Sewer 433,585             433,585             
General Fund ARPA Funds 2,200,000          2,200,000          

-                      
-                      
-                      

Total 9,025,000          433,585             2,200,000          11,658,585        

Funding Uses State Sewer General Fund Total
Design -                      
ROW 100,000             100,000             
Construction Engineering 17,100                17,100                
Construction Management 1,075,211          1,075,211          
Construction 7,276,571          197,270             7,473,841          
Contingency 809,339             809,339             
Total 9,161,121          197,270             117,100             9,475,491          

136,121             (236,315)            (2,082,900)         (2,183,094)         

Orting Pedestrian Bridge (OEEB)



Cost Tracking Worksheet

Project Name: Emergency Evacuation Bridge
Vendor: Quigg Bros.

Beginning Contract Amount:  $                   7,584,034.50 Amended Contract 
Amount: 7,522,441.36$              

Invoice, Amendment, or Change Order No.
Date of Amendment or 

Change Order

Amendments and 
Change Order 

Amounts Date of Invoice  Actual Cost  
 Sales Tax 

(if applicable) 
 Invoice total

(Including Sales Tax)  Balance 
Beginning balance 7,584,034.50$                     
Pay App 1 12/9/2024 53,340.87$                         2,090.00$                 55,430.87$                       7,528,603.63$                     
Pay App 1.1 Sales tax on MOH 1/9/2025 1,975.41$                 1,975.41$                         7,526,628.22$                     
Change Order No. 1 - Easements 1/31/2025 30,386.35$               -$                          -$                                  7,557,014.57$                     
Pay App 2 2/10/2025 915,851.32$                       5,002.78$                 920,854.10$                     6,636,160.47$                     
Change Order No. 2 - SSFM 4/1/2025 (323,530.85)$            -$                          -$                                  6,312,629.62$                     
Change Order No. 3 - Temp Trail Prep 4/1/2025 106,501.56$             -$                          -$                                  6,419,131.18$                     
Change Order No. 4 - Temp Trail HMA Paving 4/1/2025 25,669.80$               -$                          -$                                  6,444,800.98$                     
Pay App 3 3/14/2025 1,029,524.36$                    1,110.42$                 1,030,634.78$                   5,414,166.20$                     
Change Order No. 5 - High Vis Fencing for Culdesac 4/8/2025 3,950.00$                 -$                          -$                                  5,418,116.20$                     
Pay App 4 4/9/2025 1,625,730.37$                    1,352.61$                 1,627,082.98$                   3,791,033.22$                     
Change Order No. 6 - Equitable Adj. for Delay Start REVIS 4/29/2025 46,830.00$               -$                          -$                                  3,837,863.22$                     
Pay App 5 5/5/2025 531,564.48$                       531,564.48$                     3,306,298.74$                     
Change Order No. 7 - Missing Bid Items 6/16/2025 48,600.00$               -$                          -$                                  3,354,898.74$                     
Pay App 6 6/3/2025 220,790.00$                       20,754.26$               241,544.26$                     3,113,354.48$                     

-$                          -$                                  3,123,354.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,198,354.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,548,354.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,510,028.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,589,337.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,589,337.48$                     

Total (61,593.14)$              4,376,801.40$                    32,285.48$               4,409,086.88$                   



Council 

Approved 

Contingency 

Tracking 

Worksheet

Project Name: Emergency Evacuation Bridge

Council Approved:  $             809,339.46 

Remaining 778,953.11$              

Invoice, Amendment, or 

Change Order No.

Date of Amendment 

or Change Order

Amendments and 

Change Order 

Amounts (Including 

tax)  Balance 

Beginning balance 809,339.46$          

QBI CO 1 (Easement work) 1/31/2025 30,386.35$                   778,953.11$          

QBI Change Orders 6/1/2025 23,875.71$                   755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

Total 54,262.06$                   


	ADPF0F1.tmp
	To:
	From:
	cc:
	Date:
	Re:


